
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Bradford-on-Avon Area Board 

Place: St Margaret's Hall, Bradford on Avon 

Date: Wednesday 22 February 2023 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Atworth, Bradford on Avon, Holt, Limpley Stoke, Monkton 
Farleigh, South Wraxall, Staverton, Westwood, Wingfield, Winsley. 
 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini , direct line 012225 718221 
or email stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Sarah Gibson, Bradford on Avon South (Chairman) 
Cllr Johnny Kidney, Winsley and Westwood (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Holt and Staverton 
Cllr Tim Trimble, Bradford-on-Avon North 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 
will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 
by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is res
[...]
04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C62920977f9d7458adb3508d8de4673c2%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503741451209938%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=%2B45AAStJs7Pyn6Tdfr8KTtkLMFcYEpUZaCyDAM9kUdE%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

 Items to be considered  

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements (Pages 
1 - 12) 

 

 To receive the following Chairman’s announcements: 
 

 National Apprenticeship Week 2023 

 Cost of Living Update 

 King Charles III Coronation – Community Celebrations 

 Wiltshire Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) 
Partnership Family Help Project – background briefing 

 

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Minutes (Pages 13 - 20)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on Wednesday 2 November 2022. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Proposal of Emergency Contact Hubs and their Purpose - 
Helping Resilience in the Community  

 

 To receive a presentation from Camella Town – National Power 
Outage Project Officer, Wiltshire & Swindon LRF. 

 

6   The Green Man   

 To receive a presentation about the Green Man Festival 2023.   

7   Youth Engagement   

 To receive a presentation from The Mighty Girls.  

8   Saxon Group RDA Update   

 To receive an update from the Saxon Group Riding for the Disabled 
Association following the award of grant funding for a mounting 
block and ramp, approved by the Area Board in November 2022.  

 

9   Area Board Priority Update   

 To receive updates from lead Councillors for the local Area Board 
priorities.  

 

10   Partner Updates (Pages 21 - 34)  



Page 4 

 

 To receive updates from partner organisations: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 Community First – January 2023 

 BSW Together (Integrated Care System) – January 2023 

 NHS & Healthwatch 

 Bradford on Avon Town Council 

 Parish Councils 

 Climate Friendly Bradford 

 Wiltshire Music Centre 

 Streets Ahead 

 Health and Wellbeing 

 Local Youth Network 

 

11   Community Area Grants (Pages 35 - 38)  

 To determine the following 7 applications for Community Area 
Grants: 
 

a) Bradford on Avon Men’s Shed, £788.17 towards Facilities 
Development 

b) Equinox Explorer Scout Unit, £4271.40 towards Equinox 
Explorer Paddle Sports 

c) Bradford on Avon Green Man Festival, £500 towards the 
Green Man Festival 

d) Wiltshire Wildlife Trust, £5,000 towards the Bradford on Avon 
Wellbeing in Nature Project 

e) Wiltshire Music Centre, £500 towards Seated Dance 
Workshops at Wiltshire Music Centre 

f) Arts Together, £2,500 towards Arts Together Projects for 
Isolated and Vulnerable Older People 

g) Mighty Girls CIC, £3,430 towards Mighty Girls Projects 2023 

 

12   Local Highway and Footpath Improvements Group (LHFIG) 
(Pages 39 - 74) 

 

 To consider recommendations arising from the LHFIG meeting held 
on 14 November 2022. The notes of the last meeting held on 23 
January 2023 will be circulated prior to the Area Board meeting. 

 

13   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

14   Future Meeting Dates and Close   

 The next meeting of the Area Board is scheduled for 21 June 2023 
at 7.00pm. 

 

 



 

 
 
   

 

Service: Post 16 Skills and Participation – Employment and Skills 

Date prepared:  12th January 2023 

Further enquiries to: Catherine Brooks – Employment and Skills Officer 

Direct contact: Catherine.brooks@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

The Post 16 Skills and Participation team are celebrating National Apprenticeship Week (taking place 
from Monday 6th February – Sunday 12th February 2023.) 

 

An Apprenticeship is an opportunity to learn on the job, whilst working you w
[...]
tscene, Wiltshire Police 
and Waste.  

 
4.  Production of Applications and Guidance.  
 
4.1 The departments listed above have met and will continue to meet to discuss and 

agree responsibilities which will include the production of all relevant application and 
guidance documents. These will be approved by all relevant internal departments and 
will be signed off by the Communications Team.  

 
5. Conclusion 
 
5.1 Relevant council departments are aware of the importance that community parties are 

to the residents of Wiltshire to celebrate the King’s Coronation. 
 
5.2 Planning in preparation for these activities is underway and the Licensing Committee 

can be assured of the successful delivery for the 2023 celebrations.  
 
5.3 The Licensing Committee will be updated by the relevant departments as and when 

necessary.       
 
 

Briefing Note produced by Kevin Oliver (Land Use / Events Authorising Officer) 
 

Email: kevin.oliver@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 10

mailto:kevin.oliver@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

 
 
   

 

Service: Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) Partnership 

Date prepared:  November 2022 

Further enquiries to: Simon Thomas 

FACT Programme Lead 

Direct contact: FACT@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Wiltshire Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) Partnership 
Family Help Project 

Background Briefing November 2022 
 

Wiltshire’s multi-agency FACT partnership has identified how we work together as a system to provide 
early intervention and prevention (Family Help) as a priority transformation activity for the next two 
years. 
 
These new Family Help arrangements will ensure that children, young people and families are able to 
access the right help at the right time through a co-ordinated approach to prevention and early 
intervention through:  

 a co-ordinated approach at a whole population/universal level to prevent needs from arising 

and to build resilience across all residents  

 a robust multi-agency approach to spotting
[...]
e needs & lived 
experience of children, young people & families in Warminster & Westbury 

  
We are at the stage of engaging with the key local stakeholders in the pilot area to further develop our 
thinking and ensure that the next stage of activity is informed by their views, experience and context. 
 
As such, we will be setting up a range of briefings and consultation meetings to give all services and 
groups in Warminster and Westbury the chance to hear more about the background thinking and to 
start to input to the plan for the pilot activity.  There will be subsequent meetings that will involve wider 
stakeholders as we build an inclusive partnership to create and deliver the local model – we want to 
understand and make the most of the good practice and assets already in place locally as well as 
creating and testing new arrangements that will subsequently inform the pan-Wiltshire model.  To 
enable the project to achieve its full potential we will be looking to engage with the widest possible 
network of organisations as well as setting up specific mechanisms to ensure that the voice of children, 
young people and families is at the heart of the project. 
 
Please email FACT@wiltshire.gov.uk for further information or to get involved. 
 

 

 

 

Page 12

mailto:FACT@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Bradford-on-Avon Area Board 

Place: St Laurence School, Ashley Road, Bradford on Avon, BA15 1DZ 

Date:  2 November 2022 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding,(Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Sarah Gibson (Chairman), Cllr Johnny Kidney, Cllr Trevor Carbin and 
Cllr Tim Trimble 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Liam Cripps - Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Helen Jones – Director, Procurement & Commissioning 
  
Total in attendance: 17 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

57   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to St Laurence School for the Area Board 
meeting. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 
Building Bridges  

 
Temporary Events Notices 

 
VCSE Alliance 
 
Wiltshire Council Grants for Electric Vehicle Chargers 
 
Climate Strategy Delivery Plans 
 
Points made included: 
 
That Bradford on Avon Town Council had sponsored a domestic heating 
Initiative - Energy heating survey had been carried out. A further event during 
January 2023 was planned. 
 
Winsley Parish Council outlined a green initiative where parks and recreational 
spaces were being used to site large scale heat pumps to heat local buildings 
and homes. 
 
That micro grids were a way of supplying energy through solar and wind power 
sources, which then could help to support the national grid and supply energy to 
local communities. That Winsley had the potential to start its own micro grid.  
 
Cllr Tim Trimble advised that a bus survey was planned for Bradford on Avon, 
which would highlight the potential for an electric bus service around the 
Bradford on Avon community area. That discussions with Wiltshire Council were 
ongoing, and that some local bus operators had expressed an interest in the 
electric scheme.  
 
That Bradford on Avon were piloting a community composting scheme for 
residents that did not have access to a compost facilities - (residents living in 
flats etc). 

 
Cost of Living/Warm Spaces 

 
That an interactive map of Wiltshire Warm spaces was going live during early 

Page 14



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

November. 
 

Jenny Parker – Bradford on Avon Town Council advised: 
 
That the Bradford on Avon warm spaces were to be registered on the Wiltshire 
Council interactive map. 
 
That there had been a great response from local churches to get involved. 
 
The BoA Hub was looking to supply hot meals once a week to help where 
needed, and that the Avon Stichers had offered the United Reform church hall 
as a warm space during their meetings. 
 
That the Coop & Sainsbury stores were involved in providing provisions. 
 
That Bradford on Avon Town Council were planning to hold a series of Sunday 
Afternoon young family cinema events with coffee and cake. 
 
That the Bradford on Avon Library was open as a warm space. 
 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their involvement in all the schemes and 
initiatives. 
 

58   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Jes Wire – Climate Friendly Bradford. 
 

59   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 7 September 2022 
were signed as the correct record 
 

60   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 
 

61   Partner Updates 

 Wiltshire Police – Inspector Andy Lemon outlined the written report. 
 
Points made included: 
 
That Kier Pritchard - Chief Constable, Wiltshire Police was to retire June 2023 

Page 15



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

after 30 years of service in the police force. 
 
Peel Inspection – ongoing work continued to address areas of concern within 
the report. 
 
Selecta DNA – That the force was working in conjunction with a company called 
Select DNA, a police approved company that made an advanced forensic 
marking product to help you protect valuables. Use of the product had been 
shown to help reduce burglary by up to 83% in areas where it was used.   
  
That the Home had directed that every victim of domestic Burglary should be 
subjected to attendance by a Police Officer and consideration to the tasking of 
Crime Scene Investigation.  
 
Community Speed watch - The Community Policing Team had continued to 
support the Community Speedwatch schemes where possible, in recent  
Months, ch
[...]
(£371- £571 per week) and work as a self-employed professional. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mercedes Apps for her presentation. 
 

63   Co-Cars Update 

 Cllr Tim Trimble advised that both Wiltshire Council and Bradford on Avon Town 
Council were working with Co-Cars of Exeter to survey the potential for a shared 
use Ecar and Ebike scheme in the town and surrounding villages.  
 
That this scheme would help improve local air quality and reduce our carbon 
footprint. It was also a very cost effective option for those who cannot afford to 
run a car or simply don’t want the hassle of owning a rarely needed car.   
 
Ebikes could replace many short car journeys and make hills a breeze. Local 
residents were encouraged to take the survey so that an accurate assessment 
of the viability of these schemes, and where the vehicles could be sited could be 
assessed. 
 
That so far there had been around 176 responses to the Co-Cars survey. 
 
The closing date for responses was Sunday 11 December 
 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Trimble for his update. 
 

64   Community Grants and Funding Requests 

Page 17



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

 Saxon Group Riding for the Disabled Association awarded £513.60 for 
Saxon Group RDA Mounting Block and Ramp. 
 

65   Area Board Priorities 

 

The Chairman outlined the Area board priority themes for Bradford on Avon 
which were: 

 Youth engagement, employment and positive activity opportunities 

 Addressing climate change 

 Reducing isolation and loneliness 

 Supporting the local economy 

 Improving transport and access 

 
Points made included: 
 

Addressing climate change – That the Area Board was doing reasonably well 
with several ongoing initiatives. 

 
The importance of the Area Board being able to grant small amounts of money 
to local groups and organisations – example funds for subs for children’s clubs 
etc. 
 
That the Area Board hadn’t spent a great deal of money from its youth funding 
pot. 
 
That Area Board members needed to pr
[...]
se mainly the stretch of river between 

Melksham and Bradford on Avon and provide Stand-up paddle boarding to 13-18 year olds. 

ABG1022 Community Area 

Grant 

The Bradford on Avon 

Green Man Festival 

BoA Green Man Festival £811.00 £500.00 

Page 35

Agenda Item 11

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/977
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1000
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1022


 

Application 

Reference 

Grant Type Applicant Project Total 

Cost 

Requested 

Project Summary: 

The annual BoA GMF is a family friendly community event of traditional dance, music, song and folklore throughout the 

town. We attempt to include all sections of the local community including residents of all ages, community groups, shops, 

hospitality outlets and businesses. 2023 will be our sixth year although Covid and other factors mean it is only our fourth 

full festival. We are expecting at least 35 dance groups (about 350 dancers and 100 musicians) making us one of the UK’s 

largest such events 

ABG970 Older and 

Vulnerable Adults 

Funding 

Wiltshire Wildlife Trust Bradford on Avon Wellbeing in 

Nature Project 

£10011.00 £5000.00 

Project Summary: 

WWT will provide an evidence-based Nature Based Therapy (NBT) programme delivered and evaluated by trained and 

experienced practitioners. The sessions will involve meaningful outdoor occupation in a supportive environment. Skills in 

practical conservation and wildlife identification as well as ways of managing mental health and loneliness through nature 

connectedness, reflection and mindfulness will be taught. Group discussions and individual support as well as the proven 

effects of ‘nature as therapist’ are all essential aspects of the course. 

ABG1014 Older and 

Vulnerable Adults 

Funding 

Wiltshire Music Centre Seated Dance Workshops at 

Wiltshire Music Centre 

£700.00 £500.00 

Project Summary: 

A serie
[...]

Tim Trimble (Chair) 
Sarah Gibson – Wiltshire Councillor 
Johnny Kidney – Wiltshire Councillor 
Trevor Carbin – Wiltshire Councillor 
Andy Cadwallader, Kirsty Rose – Highways 
Liam Cripps – Strategic Engagement Manager 
 
Atworth Parish Clerk 
Bradford on Avon Town Clerk 
Holt Parish Clerk 
Limpley Stoke Parish Clerk 
Monkton Farleigh Parish Clerk 
South Wraxall Parish Clerk 
Staverton Parish Clerk 
Westwood Parish Clerk 
Winsley Parish Council 

   Anthony Smith – Wingfield PC 
George Mumford – Westwood PC 
Liz Watts – Monkton Farleigh PC 
Pauline Adams – Monkton Farleigh PC 
Jeremy Wire – Streets Ahead 
Ian Barnes – Limpley Stoke PC 
John Barnes – Winsley PC 
Bella Walker – South Wraxall PC 
Andrew Nicolson – Cycling UK 
 

  

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 12



BRADFORD ON AVON LOCAL HIGHWAY AND FOOTWAY IMPROVEMENT GROUP 
ACTION / NOTES LOG 

 

 

2. 
 

Notes of last meeting 

  Previously circulated   

 

3. 
 

Financial Position 

  Current amount available including contributions £43,374 
Current spend & commitments £29,380 
Current remaining budget £13,994 
 
Allocations made at meeting: 
 
£7000 (£3500 LHFIG / £3500 Westwood PC) – Westwood substantive 
bid 
£9800 (£4900 LHFIG / £4900 Atworth PC) – Bradford Road, Atworth 
£2500 (£1250 LHFIG / £1250 BoA TC tbc) – Ashley Road area 20mph 
Assessment 
£300 (£150 LHFIG / £150 MFPC) – Monkton Farleigh – SLOW marking 
£450 (£225 LHFIG / £225 BoA TC tbc) – B3109 SLOW marking 
£750 (£375 LHFIG / £375 Wingfield PC tbc) – B3109 Bend Warning 
Signs 
£400 (£200 LHFIG / £200 Holt PC tbc) – Holt Primary School direction 
signs 
£450 (£225 LHFIG / £225 BoA TC tbc) –Norden/Kingston Rd – Rd 
Markings.   
 
Remaining budget: £3,169 

  

P
age 40



BRADFORD ON AVON LOCAL HIGHWAY AND FOOTWAY IMPROVEMENT GROUP 
ACTION / NOTES LOG 

 

 

4. 
 

Top 5 Priority Schemes 

a) South Wraxall PC 
Bella Walker 

Visibility has been checked at the B3109/UC junction. . For 50 mph roads the 

desired minimum distance is 160m but an absolu
[...]

Date of Next Meeting: 23rd January 2023 - 16:00 – MS Teams 

P
age 72



BRADFORD ON AVON LOCAL HIGHWAY AND FOOTWAY IMPROVEMENT GROUP 
ACTION / NOTES LOG 

 

 
Bradford on Avon LHFIG 

 

 
Highways Officer – Kirsty Rose 

 

 

1.  Environmental & Community Implications 
1.1. Environmental and community implications were considered by the LHFIG during their deliberations. The funding of projects will 

contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of environmental, social and community wellbeing in the community area, the extent 
and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

 
2.  Financial Implications 

2.1. All decisions must fall within the Highways funding allocated to Bradford on Avon Area Board. 
2.2. If funding is allocated in line with LHFIG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3rd party contributions are confirmed, 

Bradford on Avon Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of £3169 
3.  Legal Implications 

3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 
 

4.  HR Implications 
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 

 
5.  Equality and Inclusion Implications 

5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway. 

 

6.  Safeguarding implications 

 

 

P
age 73



 

 

 

Page 74


	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements
	Briefing_CoL_Feb23
	27 - Briefing Note - The King's Coronation - 6 May 2023
	24 - Briefing note - Area Board FACT Family Help November 2022

	3 Minutes
	10 Partner Updates
	Update from Community First - Jan 23
	Update from BSW together - January 2023
	Healthwatch - Jan 23 update

	11 Community Area Grants
	12 Local Highway and Footpath Improvements Group (LHFIG)



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Bradford-on-Avon Area Board 

Place: St Margaret's Hall, Bradford on Avon 

Date:  22 February 2023 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.35 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini,(Tel): 012225 718221 or (e-mail) stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Sarah Gibson (Chairman), Cllr Johnny Kidney (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin 
and Cllr Tim Trimble 
 
Cllr Phil Alford (Cabinet Member for Housing, Strategic Assets and Asset Transfer) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Terence Herbert – Chief Executive  
Liam Cripps - Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Manager  
Caroline LeQuesne – Area Board Delivery Officer 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 
Stuart Figini - Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Camella Town – National Power Outage Project Officer 
Chris Manuel - Community Resilience Lead Officer 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Katie Vigar - Bradford on Avon Town Council 
 
 
Partners 
Sgt James Twyford - Wiltshire Police 
Robbie MacPherson – Station Manager, Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 
Others 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 
Marsha Mars – The Mighty Girls 
Alfie Windsor – The Green Man Festival 
Sharon Turnball – Trustee of Saxon Group Riding for the Disabled Association 
Andrew Nicolson – Wiltshire Climate Alliance 
Climate Friendly Bradford on Avon 
Wiltshire Music Centre 
  
Total in attendance: 30 
 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Area Board meeting and reported a 
number of changes to the personnel supporting the work of the Area Board. In 
particular, the Chairman thanked Kevin Fielding, Democratic Services Officer for 
his help and support over the years, and welcomed Stuart Figini, Senior 
Democratic Services Officer and Caroline LeQuesne, Area Board Delivery 
Officer, who would be supporting the Area Board and the Strategic Engagement 
and Partnership Manager (SEPM) going forward.        
 
The Chairman also drew attention to the following written announcements which 
were noted by the Area Board: 
 

 National Apprenticeship Week 2023  

 Cost of Living Update  

 King Charles III Coronation – Community Celebrations  

 Wiltshire Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) Partnership 
Family Help Project – background briefing   

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from the following: 
 

 Cllr Jennie Parker – Bradford on Avon Town Council 

3   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2022 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5   Proposal of Emergency Contact Hubs and their Purpose - Helping Resilience in 
the Community 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Camella Town (National Power 
Outage Project Officer) and Chris Manuel (Community Resilience Lead Officer) 
on a  Proposal of Emergency Contact Hubs and their purpose. The update 
covered the following points: 
 

 It was outlined that emergency contact hubs were a concept that 
originated from New Zealand, with it envisaged that every parish and 
village would have an identified building where they could go to for refuge 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

and information in a national power outage or emergency. 

 The communications structure of emergency contact hubs was outlined, 
with initial information being received by the Devizes Police 
Headquarters, which in turn be able to feed information back to central 
government. 

 It was noted that community hubs would be ran and owned by the 
community, building on community knowledge and experience already in 
place. 

 An example of the role that an emergency contact hub would play during 
a national power outage was provided. 

 The benefits of having an emergency hub were outlined, including but not 
limited to, that it would allow communities to be part of a national 
community resilience network; being able to build on current community 
resilience structures in place and enabling support for vulnerable people. 

 The next steps of the proposal were outlined, with those interested 
encouraged to speak with their communities and to get in touch with 
wiltshireandswindonprepared@wiltshire.gov.uk. Additionally, the team 
would visit the proposed hub to discuss the hub itself as well as 
community resilience and training. 

 
Following the presentation, the Area Board were reminded that Bradford on 
Avon had been running an emergency volunteer scheme, which was currently 
dormant, and many residents in the town were willing to be involved in the work 
of the Emergency Contact Hubs. 
 
The Chairman thanked Camella and Chris for a very informative presentation.  

6   The Green Man 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Alfie Windsor about the Green 
Man Festival held in Bradford on Avon. He commented on previous years 
events and the proposed events lined up for the Festival in May 2023 – details 
of which can be found at this link - BoA Traditional – Bradford on Avon Green 
Man Festival (boagreenmanfest.org). 
 
Alfie responded to a number of questions about the Festival including the 
measures to promote sustainable travel to the event, including cycle parking, 
and promotion of the Festival via the Councils Communications team. 
 
The Chairman thanked Alfie for a very informative presentation and encouraged 
all residents to support the Festival. 

7   Youth Engagement 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Marsha Mars about the work of 
the Mighty Girls in providing a female only setting with activities that focus on an 
increase in the wellbeing, self confidence and sense of community amongst girls 
and young women, with the activities being co-constructed by the young people. 

mailto:wiltshireandswindonprepared@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://boagreenmanfest.org/welcome/boa-traditional/
http://boagreenmanfest.org/welcome/boa-traditional/


Page 5 of 9 
 
 

Social skills and work experiences of the young people are developed to 
positively impact the community. A link to the Mighty Girls Website can be found 
here - Mighty Girls CIC 
 
Marsha explained, in response to a question from the Area Board, that Mighty 
Girls were distinct from other organised groups like the Guides, as it provides a 
place for young people who prefer not to wear a uniform and, as indicated 
above, events are co-constructed with the leaders, the leaders seek funding and 
then the events are held. 
 
The Chairman thanked Marsha for an excellent presentation. 
      

8   Saxon Group RDA Update 

 The Area Board received an update from the Saxon Group Riding for the 
Disabled Association following an award of grant funding for a mounting block 
and ramp, approved by the Area Board in November 2022.  
 
Sharon Turnball, Trustee of the Saxon Group commented on a number of 
pictures that were displayed at the meeting and explained how the mounting 
block and ramp made a huge difference for the riders to experience physical 
therapy and exercise that horse riding offers. 
 
The Chairman thanked Sharon for providing an update and on behalf of the 
Area Board wished the Saxon Group well for the future. 

9   Area Board Priority Update 

 The Area Board received updates on the following local Area Board priorities: 
 

 Youth engagement, employment and positive activity opportunities 

 Addressing climate change 

 Reducing isolation and loneliness 

 Supporting the local economy 

 Improving transport and access 
 
In particular, the following comments were made: 
 

 Detail about youth engagement activity wit local schools, sports clubs and 
other clubs 

 Involvement of the Council’s Children’s Services Team for n event in the 
spring/summer 2023 

 Positive response and high level of interest in relation to the electric car 
club project 

 Analysing the findings of a recent survey about an improved bus service 
in the Bradford on Avon area 

 A reminder of the government consultation on onshore wind farms, with 

https://www.mightygirls.co.uk/


Page 6 of 9 
 
 

60 sites identified in Wiltshire  

 Discussions about a town vision of transport for the future 

 Action planning workshops for town and parish councils scheduled for 27 
March 2023 and 17 May 2023 

 The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Group is scheduled for 13 
March 2023 

 Concern that Wiltshire Council’s ambition ios low in relation to the climate 
emergency and would not achieve carbon neutrality by 2030 

 Council reinforced its commitment to retrofit 5,000 council homes to EPC 
standard  

 The government were providing grants of £5,000 towards boiler upgrade 
scheme and the installation of heat pumps 

10   Partner Updates 

 (a) Wiltshire Police  
 
The Area Board received a written update from Neighbourhood Sgt 
James Twyford, which included detail about the Neighbourhood Policing 
Week of Action, crime exceptions, local priorities and updates and an 
update on road safety. 
 
Sgt Twyford in response to questions, confirmed that speed guns could 
be used in villages that currently did not have a speedwatch scheme set 
up, and how accident data is recorded and its availability to the public. . 
 
The Chairman thanked Sgt Twyford for attending the Area Board meeting 
and responding to questions.  
 

(b) Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 
The Area Board received an update from Robbie MacPherson, Station 
Manager, which included detail about the Community Safety Plan, 
reducing the level of risk and harm from fire, interaction between the 
Protection Team and Local Authorities, on call recruitment, and news 
about a recent inspection of the Service grading it as one of the highest 
performing fire and rescue services in England.  
 

(c) Community First – January 2023 
 
The written report in the agenda pack was noted. 
 

(d) BSW Together (Integrated Care System) – January 2023 
 
The written report in the agenda pack was noted. 

 
(e) NHS & Healthwatch 

 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

The written report in the agenda pack was noted. 
 

(f) Bradford on Avon Town Council 
 
The Area Board received an update from Cllr Katie Vigar, Mayor of 
Bradford on Avon Town Council, which included detail about designs for 
the skate park would be considered by the Town Council in March 2023, 
traffic modelling measures in the town, detail about the coronation plans 
in Victory Fields, volunteering open day, projects supporting town centre 
businesses and independent shops, improved signage to shops from the 
train station and a music festival during the first week of June 2023.      
 

(g) Parish Councils 
 
There were no updates from parish councils. 
 

(h) Climate Friendly Bradford 
 
The Area Board received an update on the Wiltshire Climate Alliance 
workshops in Devizes and that the Solar Together installation was 
working well.  
 

(i) Wiltshire Music Centre 
 
The Area Board received an update on the concerts being held at the 
Music Centre, café on a Tuesday morning, my science fairs for primary 
age children, the Youth Panel screening of Jurassic Park, under 25’s 
receiving free concert tickets and information about lunchtime concerts. 
 

(j) Streets Ahead 
 
There was no update from Streets Ahead. 
 

(k) Health and Wellbeing 
 
The next meeting of the Group was scheduled for 13 March 2023. 
 

(l) Local Youth Network 
 
An update was included earlier in the agenda during discussions on local 
priorities. 

11   Community Area Grants 

 To approve the following applications for Community Area Grants: 
 

a) Bradford on Avon Men’s Shed, £788.17 towards Facilities Development 
 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

b) Equinox Explorer Scout Unit, £4271.40 towards Equinox Explorer Paddle 
Sports 
 

c) Bradford on Avon Green Man Festival, £500 towards the Green Man 
Festival 
 

d) Wiltshire Wildlife Trust, £5,000 towards the Bradford on Avon Wellbeing 
in Nature Project 
 

e) Wiltshire Music Centre, £500 towards Seated Dance Workshops at 
Wiltshire Music Centre 
 

f) Arts Together, £2,500 towards Arts Together Projects for Isolated and 
Vulnerable Older People 
 

g) Mighty Girls CIC, £3,430 towards Mighty Girls Projects 2023 
 

12   Local Highway and Footpath Improvements Group (LHFIG) 

 The Area Board considered recommendations arising from the LHFIG meeting 
held on 14 November 2022, and received the notes of the last meeting held on 
23 January 2023. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree the recommendations as detailed below for the meeting held on  
14 November 2022: 

 
o £7000 (£3500 LHFIG / £3500 Westwood PC) – Westwood 

substantive bid 

o £9800 (£4900 LHFIG / £4900 Atworth PC) – Bradford Road, 
Atworth  

o £2500 (£1250 LHFIG / £1250 BoA TC tbc) – Ashley Road area 
20mph Assessment 

o £300 (£150 LHFIG / £150 MFPC) – Monkton Farleigh – SLOW 
marking  

o £450 (£225 LHFIG / £225 BoA TC tbc) – B3109 SLOW marking 

o £750 (£375 LHFIG / £375 Wingfield PC tbc) – B3109 Bend 
Warning Signs 

o £400 (£200 LHFIG / £200 Holt PC tbc) – Holt Primary School 
direction signs 

o £450 (£225 LHFIG / £225 BoA TC tbc) –Norden/Kingston Rd – 
Rd Markings. 

13   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 
  



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

14   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next meeting of the Area Board is scheduled for 21 June 2023 at 7.00pm, at 
a venue  to be advised. 


